

No. 17-1152

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CONTEST PROMOTIONS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
KAREN R. HARNED
LUKE A. WAKE
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St., NW, Ste. 200
Washington, D.C. 20004

KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
Counsel of Record
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Rd.,
Ste. 320
Marietta, GA 30062
(770) 977-2131
khermann@southeastern
legal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This case presents an opportunity for the Court to clarify that speech regulations designed to promote safety and aesthetics warrant heightened scrutiny.....	5
A. This Court distinguished commercial speech from noncommercial speech because it found commercial speech objective and durable, and thus, less likely to be chilled by regulation.....	5
B. Speech regulations that do not address commercial harms deserve full First Amendment protection	9
II. This case provides an opportunity for the Court to reaffirm that all content-based restrictions, including those on commercial speech, warrant strict scrutiny.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945).....	7
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	14
<i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 812 (2017)	1
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	14
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	6, 7
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	15
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	14
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	14
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	4, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015).....	1
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	14
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	9
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111, 217 U.S. LEXIS 4226 (Jun. 26, 2017).....	1
<i>Minority TV Project, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2874 (2014).....	1
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	14, 16
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	9
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburg Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1972).....	7, 8
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	14, 15
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	14
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	14
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	4, 16
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 478 (1976).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962).....	14

STATUTES

San Francisco Planning Code § 602.....	i, 3
--	------

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
